
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Allard, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Blake, Brooks, Greig, Malik and Radley. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 26 June 2025 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2025 at 2.00pm. This is a 

hybrid meeting therefore Members may attend remotely. 

 
 
 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   Determination of Urgent Business   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

 BUSINESS 

 

 3.1   External Audit Annual Report 2024-25 - EA/25/002  (Pages 3 - 50) 
 

 3.2   Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 - CORS/25/169  (Pages 51 - 266) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact  

Martyn Orchard 01224 067598 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee  
DATE 26 June 2025  

EXEMPT No  
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE External Audit Report – Annual Audit Report – 

2024/25 Audit  
REPORT NUMBER EA/24/002 
DIRECTOR N/A 
CHIEF OFFICER Michael Oliphant, Audit Director  

Audit Scotland 
REPORT AUTHOR Anne MacDonald, Senior Audit Manager 

Audit Scotland 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with External Audit’s 

Annual Audit Report on the 2024/25 audit.      
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the 

issues raised within this report and the attached appendix.   
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1  External Audit has completed the undernoted reports which set out the auditor’s 

judgements and conclusions in respect of the 2024/25 audit.  

 

3.2 The auditor’s covering letter to the Committee sets out the status of the audit 

and the work to be completed in advance of the meeting on 26 June 2025.   

 

3.3 The Annual Audit Report covers the audits of the council’s 2024/25 financial 

statements and those of its charitable trusts. It also covers the auditor’s wider 

scope responsibilities under Audit Scotland’s Code of Audit Practice.    

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The audit fee for the 2024/25 audit was set out in the External Auditor’s Annual 

Audit Plan. This was set at £547,070 including £10,190 in respect of the 
council’s charitable trusts. An additional audit fee will be levied as a result of 

delays in information provided for audit. 
 
 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 
 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report. 
 

7. RISK 

 
7.1 The External Audit process considers risks involved in the areas subject to 

review. Any risk implications identified through the External Audit process are 
detailed in the resultant External Audit reports. Recommendations are made to 

address the identified risks and External Audit follows up progress with 
implementing those that are agreed with management.  

 
8.  OUTCOMES 

8.1 There are no direct impacts, as a result of this report, in relation to the Counci l 

Delivery Plan, or the Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes of Prosperous 
Economy, People or Place.  

 
8.2  However, External Audit plays a key role in providing assurance over, and 

helping to improve, the Council’s framework of governance, risk management 

and control. These arrangements, put in place by the Council, help ensure that 
the Council achieves its strategic objectives in a well-managed and controlled 

environment. 
 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
 

An assessment is not required because the reason for 

this report is for Committee to review, discuss and 
comment on the outcome of an external audit. As a 
result, there will be no differential impact, as a result of 

the proposals in this report, on people with protected 
characteristics.  

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required. 

 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 The scope of the audit was set out in an annual audit plan which was presented 

to the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in May 2025.  

 External Audit Annual Audit Plan - 2024/25 Audit  
 

10.2 The framework for public sector audit in Scotland is set out in Audit Scotland’s 
Code of Audit Practice Audit Scotland's Code of Audit Practice 

 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 

Page 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=9607&Ver=4
https://audit.scot/publications/code-of-audit-practice-2021


 
 

11.1 Appendix A: External Audit – Covering letter to the Committee on the status of 
the audit  

 
Appendix B: External Audit – 2024/25 Annual Audit Report  

  

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Anne MacDonald 
Title Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland  
Email Address amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
Tel 0131 625 1903  

 

Page 5

mailto:amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



102 West Port 
Edinburgh  
EH3 9DN 
 

T: 0131 625 1500 
E: info@audit-
scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-
scotland.gov.uk 

 

 

   
    

 

Aberdeen City Council                                     18 June 2025   

Aberdeen City Council Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
Town House 
Broad Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1AB  

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL  
Audit of 2024/25 annual accounts  

Independent auditor's report 

1.  Our audit work on the 2024/25 annual accounts is now substantially complete. Subject to the 
satisfactory conclusion of the outstanding matters referred to in paragraph 8 of this letter and 
final review of both the council’s and the charities’ audited annual accounts, we anticipate being 
able to issue unqualified audit opinions in the respective independent auditors’ reports on        
26 June 2025.  

2.  Under International Standards on Auditing in the UK, we report specific matters arising from 
the audit of the financial statements to those charged with governance of a body in sufficient 
time to enable appropriate action. We present for the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee’s 
consideration our draft Annual Audit Report on the 2024/25 audit. The section headed 
"Significant findings from the audit in accordance with ISA 260” (draft Annual Audit Report, page 
11) sets out the issues identified in respect of the annual accounts. 

Unadjusted misstatements 

3.  We also report to those charged with governance all unadjusted misstatements which we 
have identified during the course of our audit which are above our reporting threshold of 
£600,000 and request that these misstatements be corrected. 

4.  Appendix 1 on page 34 of the audit report sets out a schedule of unadjusted misstatements.  
Being less than the overall materiality level, the Chief Officer – Finance has opted not to adjust 
the accounts in respect of these matters. If corrected, they would reduce net expenditure by 
£8.3 million and increase net assets in the balance sheet by the same amount.   

Fraud, subsequent events and compliance with laws and regulations 

5.  In presenting this report to the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee, we seek confirmation 
from those charged with governance of any instances of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud; 
any subsequent events that have occurred since the date of the financial statements; or 
material non-compliance with laws and regulations affecting the entity that should be brought to 
our attention. 

Page 7



Representations from S95 Officer   

6.  As part of the routine completion of our audit, we are seeking written representations from the 
Chief Officer – Finance as S95 Officer on aspects of the annual accounts, including the 
judgements and estimates made. 

7.  A draft letter of representation is attached at Appendix A. This letter should be signed and 
returned to us by the Chief Officer - Finance with the signed annual accounts prior to the 
independent auditor’s report being certified.  

Outstanding matters  

8.  While the audit is substantially complete, we are currently concluding a number of matters in 
the following areas:  

• Audit work in connection with IFRS16 requirements impacting on service concession 
arrangements is in progress but not yet concluded.  

• To complete our work on pension estimates and verification of source data provided to the 
actuary, some points of clarification are being checked with North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the actuary.  

• Concluding our file reviews and peer review arrangements in line with our Quality 
Framework.   

• Undertaking and concluding final subsequent event transaction testing. These are routine 
checks to cover the period right up until the date of the independent auditors’ reports to 
ensure there are no post-balance sheet events which might materially affect the figures in 
the accounts at 31 March 2025. 

• A final review of the council’s Annual Accounts and the charities’ Annual Report and 
Accounts.  

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Appendix A:  Letter of Representation (ISA 580) - to be reproduced on 
client's letterhead 

Michael Oliphant 
Audit Director 
Audit Scotland 
4th Floor 
102 West Port 
Edinburgh 
 

Dear Michael  

Aberdeen City Council 
Annual Accounts 2024/25 

1.  This representation letter is provided about your audit of the annual accounts of Aberdeen 
City Council for the year ended 31 March 2025 for 
[...]
ts proposed 
savings and efficiencies of some 
£50 million. Longer term, the 
council’s funding shortfall, increases 
from £30 million in 2024/25 to £110 
million in 2028/29. Delivery of 
planned savings and efficiencies 
would reduce the above shortfall to 
£25 million in 2024/25 and £85 
million in 2028/29.  

With ring-fenced funding and 
significant financial challenges, 
there are mounting pressures on the 
sustainability of council services. 

• Regular budget 
monitoring 

• Quarterly 
management 
accounts 

• Medium term 
financial planning 
arrangements. 

We reviewed the Target 
Operating Model and 
Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy. The strategy 
assesses the financial 
position over a 5-year period 
and is refreshed annually as 
part of the council’s budget 
setting process.  

We concluded that sound 
arrangements are in place to 
support the council’s financial 
sustainability.  

 

 

 

 

Page 36



4. Best Value | 25 

 

4. Best Value  
Councils have a statutory duty to make arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement in the performance of their 
functions. 

Conclusion 

Requisitioned meetings have doubled the number of council 
meetings held in the year. While the level of challenge and scrutiny 
in the council has increased as a result, it has not led to any new 
decisions or actions. The significant increase in meetings places 
additional demands on elected members and officers and limits the 
time available for implementing policy decisions. 

A comprehensive review of the council’s scheme of governance 
was undertaken during the year. There is scope to provide further 
clarification on delegated matters deemed to be politically sensitive.  

The council’s commitment to a training programme to support 
scrutiny across its committees is welcomed. 

Best Value work in 2024/25 

63.  For 2024/25, the scope of Best Value work includes conclusions on: 

• Best Value thematic work covering transformation  

• effectiveness of council performance 
[...]
on to the sharing of legal advice as demonstrated by two recent 
requisitioned meetings considering Traffic Management Orders.   

73.  In general, the additional meetings have challenged the council’s position 
on specific matters and to a certain extent they were requisitioned to address 
frustrations that sufficient information was not being shared as a matter of 
routine. In most cases however, while opportunities for additional scrutiny were 
created, no new decisions were taken or new actions agreed, the additional 
meetings have mostly reaffirmed existing actions or noted progress being 
made on relevant projects. 

Officers use of delegated powers 

74.  The council undertakes an annual scheme of governance review with 
proposals coming forward from an elected member working group, the 
Governance Reference Group. While the Group has cross-party membership, 
member engagement is mixed and some members have indicated that they do 
not feel their views are being heard.  

75.  While the reference group is a working group rather than a committee, it 
has generally been chaired by an elected member. There is scope to minimise 
the political element if an officer facilitated the meeting instead of a chair and if 
all voices and contributions could be given equal consideration when  
developing recommendations.  

Recommendation 3 

The council may wish to consider having an officer facilitate the 
Governance Reference Group meetings instead of an elected 
member acting as chair.        

76.  A comprehensive review of the scheme of governance was undertaken 
between October 2024 and March 2025 and was approved by the council in 
April 2025. Changes to the scheme were approved by the council after a 
lengthy period of questions and debate in the chamber There was little scrutiny 
on the detail of the changes or discussion on the models which could be 
adopted to strengthen scrutiny.  

77.  The council’s statement on powers delegated to officers state ‘in 
exercising such a power, the relevant officers should be mindful of the 
potential for political sensitivity or controversy and, where appropriate, should 
consider consulting with elected members or referring the matter to council or 
one of its committees or sub-committees’. 

78.  In our May 2024 report, we highlighted that some members had raised 
concerns that they were hearing what they regard as ‘politically sensitive’ 
decisions on social media rather than through formal council communication 
channels. We therefore suggested a review of the delegated powers including 
consideration of potential types of issues likely to cause concern and when 

Page 39



4. Best Value | 28 

 

consultation with members would be appropriate. There has been no change 
to this delegated power in the latest review.  

79.  We compared the council’s delegated powers with those of three other city 
councils and we found that two require consultation with elected members on 
matters deemed to be politically controversial. As a minimum, it would be 
helpful and more transparent if criteria were developed to provide a framework 
for officers in considering the circumstances when  consultation and/or a report 
to elected members would be appropriate. 

Recommendation 4 

It would be more transparent if criteria were developed to provide a 
framework for officers in considering the circumstances when  
consultation and/or a report to elected members would be 
appropriate in respect of delegated matters deemed to be politically 
sensitive.  

Developing scrutiny  

80.  We have observed both good and poor behaviours at the Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee during the year. While the committee forms an important 
part of the council’s governance structure, there is scope for it to be less 
political in its conduct of business and for members to be more collegiate, to 
be assured on governance matters through a shared understanding and 
conversation on topics. The mood in the committee room
[...]
rce is being made through the use of apprenticeships, internships 
and work placements. Innovative technologies are intended to create 
additional capacity through improved productivity and robotic process 
automation pilots have made efficiencies.  

• The council has well established arrangements for flexible working 
which have been extended through hybrid and remote working.  

Transformation 

86.  The focus of the 2024/25 Best Value thematic review is transformation. 
This will consider how the council is redesigning services to maintain 
outcomes and deliver services more efficiently. Conclusions and judgements 
on the thematic review will be covered in a separate management report to be 
reported to the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in September 2025.  

    

Page 42



5. Vision, leadership, governance and use of resources | 31 

 

5. Vision, leadership, 
governance and use of 
resources 
Public sector bodies must have a clear vision and strategy 
and set priorities for improvement. Through effective 
planning, they work with partners and communities to 
improve outcomes, make best use of resources and foster 
a culture of innovation. 

Conclusion 

Governance arrangements are appropriate and operated 
effectively.  

The council’s performance against the Scottish average of 
indicators in the Local Government Benchmarking Framework has 
fallen compared with the previous year. It is above the average in 
41% of indicators compared with 54% previously.  

The council’s arrangements for the publication of statutory 
performance indicators are sufficient to meet statutory 
requirements.  

Governance arrangements are appropriate  

87.  The council’s governance arrangements were set out in the annual 
governance statement in the annual accounts. We reviewed these 
arrangements and concluded that they are appropriate.     

The council is open and transparent  

88.  Agenda papers and minutes for council meetings, including financial and 
performance inf
[...]
d early 
and provided by relevant 
officers across the council in 
a timely manner to meet an 
agreed timetable for delivery 
of the audited accounts. 

Agreed 

Responsible Officer: 
Finance Operations 
Manager 

Completion date:                
31 October 2025 

 

2.Housing stock asset 
management 

The results of the condition 
survey should be used to 
inform the next full valuation 
of the council’s housing stock 
which is due by 31 March 
2026. 

Agreed 

Responsible Officer: Chief 
Officer - Corporate 
Landlord 

Completion date:              
31 March 2026 

 

3.Governance Reference 
Group 

The council may wish to 
consider having an officer 
facilitate the Governance 
Reference Group meetings 
instead of an elected member 
acting as chair. 

Agreed 

Responsible Officer: 
Interim Chief Officer - 
Governance 

Completion date:  
31 March 2026 

 

4. Consultation with elected 
members  

 

It would be more transparent 
if criteria were developed to 
provide a framework for 
officers in considering the 
circumstances when  

Agreed 

Responsible Officer: 
Interim Chief Officer - 
Governance 

Page 47



Appendix 2. Action plan 2024/25 | 36 

 

Issue/risk Recommendation  Agreed management 
action/timing 

consultation and/or a report 
to elected members would be 
appropriate in respect of 
delegated matters deemed to 
be politically sensitive. 

Completion date:  
31 March 2026 

 

5.Scrutinty training 
programme for elected 
members. 

 

The council should ensure 
the CIPFA characteristics for 
effective audit committee 
membership are incorporated 
in the proposed training 
programme for elected 
members. 

Agreed 

Responsible Officer: 
Interim Chief Officer - 
Governance 

Completion date:  
30 November 2025 

 

 

Page 48



Appendix 2. Action plan 2024/25 | 37 

  

Aberdeen City Council 
2024/25 Annual Audit Report - DRAFT 

Audit Scotland’s published material is available for download  
on the website in a number of formats. For information on our  
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

For the latest news follow us on social media or 
subscribe to our email alerts. 

 

 
Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN 
Phone: 0131 625 1500 Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

AS.4.0 
 

 
Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee 
DATE 26 June 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 
REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/169 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 
REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1 & 4.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Committee in respect of 

the Council’s Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 and the Registered Charities 
Audited Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: - 
 

2.1 approve the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2024/25 
as presented, subject to the final amendments being agreed between the 
external auditor and the Chief Officer – Finance as highlighted in the external 

auditor’s report, following circulation of those final amendments to the 
Corporate Management Team and political group leaders; and 

 
2.2 approve the audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 for those registered charities in 

respect of which the Council is the sole trustee, with the Chief Officer – Finance 

and the Convener of the Finance & Resources Committee to sign the accounts, 
subject to the final amendments being agreed in terms of the process as set 

out in recommendation 2.1. 
 
2.3 Instruct Chief Finance Officer to review the 2025/26 Final Accounts 

timetable.  This will include a review of critical path activities, the identification 
of opportunities and improvements to accelerate tasks for faster close-down, 

and propose a revised timetable for Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
approval by November 2025. 

 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1.1 On 28 November 2024 the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee received and 

noted the contents of a report titled “Annual Accounts 2024/25 – Action Plan” 

which provided high level information and key dates in relation to the production 
of the 2024/25 Annual Accounts.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 3.2



 
 

 
3.1.2 The key dates contained within the above report were: - 
 

  
 

 
3.1.3 On 8 May 2025 this Committee considered the unaudited Annual Accounts, and 

they were signed by the Chief Officer - Finance (as Proper Officer). 

 
3.1.4 The unaudited Annual Accounts were available for public inspection for the 

period 13 May – 2 June 2025. The public inspection period for the Aberdeen 
City Integration Joint Board is 20 June  – 10 July 2025.   

 

3.1.5 Having considered the report from the External Auditor and taken into account 
their audit opinion (in a previous report on the agenda) the Committee must 

now consider the audited Annual Accounts and approve them for signature. 
 
3.1.6 The preparation of the Council’s Annual Accounts is a major task which requires 

co-operation and input from a large number of people across all services of the 
Council. It is only with the commitment of all staff that these high standards and 

deadlines can be met. 
 
 

 

Page 52



 
 

3.2 Financial Performance and Review of the Accounts 

 
3.2.1  It should be noted that the audited Annual Accounts are prepared according to 

the requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards based 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) and as a result are 

more complex and detailed than the information included in the monitoring 
reports provided to Committee throughout the year. 

 

3.2.2 A report covering the detailed financial position of the Council was considered 
by the Finance and Resources Committee on 7 May 2025. That report covered 

the Council’s revenue and capital accounts for General Fund, Housing 
Revenue and Common Good and the reserves and balances of the Council as 
at 31 March 2025. 

 
3.2.3 Audit Scotland, the Council’s external auditors, have now substantially 

completed their audit and the Committee will note the findings from their report, 
which was an earlier item on this Committee’s agenda. The auditor has 
indicated that it will provide the Council with an unqualified audit opinion, and 

this will be incorporated into the Annual Accounts document, attached as 
Appendix A, before signing and publication on the Council website.  

 
3.2.4 The statutory deadline for local authority financial statements to be audited and 

submitted to the appropriate committee is 30 September. It should be noted 

that the Council’s Annual Accounts have now been audited almost three 
months ahead of the required deadline. 

 
3.3  Registered Charities 
 

3.3.1 This encompasses those charitable trusts, registered with the Office of the 
Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR), for which the Council is the sole trustee. 

There are seven separately registered charities which for reporting purposes 
can be grouped together into a single Annual Report and Accounts. 

 

3.3.2 These accounts are subject to the same audit process as the Council’s 
accounts with the audited accounts and related auditor’s report included with 

the aforementioned report from the external auditor. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications, not already referred to, arising from 

this report. 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to produce both unaudited and 

audited Annual Accounts within certain timescales and to a high standard in 
accordance with the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014, the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and generally accepted 

accounting practices.   
 

Page 53



 
 

5.2
[...]
t, Framework (2016 Edition) 
CIPFA & SOLACE, 2016; 

 

10.2 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, Guidance Note for Scottish 
Local Authorities (2016 Edition) CIPFA & SOLACE, 2016. 

 
10.3 Unaudited Annual Accounts 2024/25 
 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 
11.1 Appendix A – Aberdeen City Council Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 
 

11.2 Appendix B - Aberdeen City Council Registered Charities Audited Annual 
Report and Accounts 2024/25 

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Lesley Fullerton 
Title Finance Operations Manager 
Email Address lfullerton@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067157 

 

  
 

Page 56



Aberdeen City Council Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                        

 
 

 

AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE PERIOD 

1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 

P
age 57



Aberdeen City Council Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 

 

 
  Page 1  

 
 
Contents 
 

Management Commentary 2  Note 12 Usable Reserves  91  Note 31 Inventories 127 

Statement of Responsibilities 26  Note 13 Unusable Reserves 91  Note 32 Short Term Debtors 127 

Annual Governance Statement 28  Note 14 Cash Flow – Operating 
Activities 

96  Note 33 Short Term Creditors  128 

Remuneration Report 44  Note 15 Cash Flow - Investing Activities 97  Note 34 Provisions 128 

Movement in Reserves Statement 56  Note 16 Cash Flow - Financing 
Activities 

97  Note 35 Contingent Assets & 
Liabilities 

129 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement 

58  Note 17 Cash and Cash Equivalents  97  Note 36 Grant Income 133 

Balance Sheet 59  Note 18 Agency Services 98  Note 37 Financial Instruments 137 

Cash Flow Statement 61  Note 19 External Audit Costs 98  Note 38 Nature and Extent of Risks 
Arising from Financial Instruments 

140 

Note 1 Accounting Policies 62  Note 20 Pension Schemes Accounted 
for as Defined Contribution Schemes 

98  Note 39 Low Emission Zone  144 

Note 2 Accounting Standards
[...]
4

Aberdeen Art Gallery Trust SC018575 -          -          -                -           405             -                   -                     -            405

Lands of Skene SC018533 -          -          -                1,474   2,986 6                  (1)                   -            4,465

Lands of Torry SC021299 -          -          -                2,368   2                49                (26)                 -            2,393

6 126 -                3,842 4,854 55 (40)                 (150)       8,694

Individual Trust Balances

The above table shows the balances of the individual trust fund before the removal of intra trust transactions as both the Guildry (40%)  and the Bridges of 

Aberdeen Heritage Trust (30%) are invested in Lands of Skene. The table below shows the individual balances after the removal of these transactions.

Individual Trust Balances after adjusting for intra trust transactions

Page 266


	Agenda
	3.1 External Audit Annual Report 2024-25 - EA/25/002
	APPENDIX-A-CoveringLetterARSC
	APPENDIX-B-AnnualAudit-2024-25

	3.2 Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 - CORS/25/169
	CORS-25-169-ACCAuditedAnnualAccts24-25
	CORS-25-169-ACCCharitableTrustauditedAnnualAccounts24-25




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 June 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the URGENT BUSINESS 

COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Allard, Convener; and Councillors Greig, 
McLellan (substituting for Councillor Yuill) and Radley. 

 
Also in attendance:- Councillors Alphonse, Clark, Nicoll and van Sweeden. 

 

 
The agenda associated with this minute can be found here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent Council minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered.  

 

 
DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

1. The Convener advised that the Annual Accounts required to be considered and 

approved for signature today, as the London Stock Exchange announcement had been 

made by the Council last week, and therefore the bond holders would be expecting 
consideration today. There were also resource and logistical implications for the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund and Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board annual audits 

that could mean they did not meet the statutory deadlines. Finally, there were likely to 
be additional fees arising from the additional work Audit Scotland would have to carry 
out if there was to be a delay. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that the items had been accepted as matters of urgency, for the reasons 
outlined above, in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.   

 
 

The Convener advised that the External Audit Annual Report and the 
Audited Annual Accounts would be taken together as the next item. 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 - EA/25/002 AND AUDITED 

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2024/25 - CORS/25/169 
 
2. (A) The Committee had before it a report by External Audit which presented 

the External Audit Annual Audit Report on the 2024/25 audit. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the appendix.  
 

(B) The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Finance which sought 

approval in respect of the Council’s Audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 and the 
Registered Charities Audited Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=9904


2 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

26 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) approve the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2024/25 as 

presented, subject to the final amendments being agreed between the external 
auditor and the Chief Officer - Finance as highlighted in the external auditor’s 

report, following circulation of those final amendments to the Corporate 
Management Team and political group leaders;  

(b) approve the audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 for those registered charities in 

respect of which the Council is the sole trustee, with the Chief Officer - Finance 
and the Convener of the Finance and Resources Committee to sign the 

accounts, subject to the final amendments being agreed in terms of the process 
as set out in recommendation (a); and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Finance to review the 2025/26 Final Accounts 

timetable. This would include a review of critical path activities, the identification 
of opportunities and improvements to accelerate tasks for faster close-down, and 
propose a revised timetable for Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee approval by 

November 2025. 
 

The Chief Officer - Finance, Audit Director (Audit Scotland) and Senior Audit Manager 
(Audit Scotland) introduced the reports and responded to questions from the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the External Audit report recommendation; 
(ii) to note the External Audit recommendations; 
(iii) to note a comprehensive review of the Council’s Scheme of Governance was 

undertaken during the year (2024/25) through the Governance Reference Group; 
(iv) to agree with the conclusion of External Audit that “Governance arrangements 

are appropriate and operated effectively”;  
(v) to agree the Governance Reference Group should meet to consider options to 

establish a framework for officers considering the circumstances when 

consultation and/or a report to elected members would be appropriate in respect 
of delegated matters deemed to be politically sensitive; 

(vi) to approve the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2024/25 
as presented, subject to the final amendments being agreed between the 
external auditor and the Chief Officer - Finance as highlighted in the external 

auditor’s report, following circulation of those final amendments to the Corporate 
Management Team and political group leaders;  

(vii) to approve the audited Annual Accounts 2024/25 for those registered charities in 
respect of which the Council is the sole trustee, with the Chief Officer - Finance 
and the Convener of the Finance and Resources Committee to sign the 

accounts, subject to the final amendments being agreed in terms of the process 
as set out in (vi) above; and 

(viii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Finance to review the 2025/26 Final Accounts 
timetable. This would include a review of critical path activities, the identification 
of opportunities and improvements to accelerate tasks for faster close-down, and 



3 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

26 June 2025 
 

 
 

 

propose a revised timetable for Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee approval by 
November 2025. 

- CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener. 

 


